this state, and shall in each case of removal be returned to the proper custodian within thirty days of such removal.

SECTION 2, This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 209.

······ ,

[Published March 15, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter sixty-three, of the local laws of 1855.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The word "female," wherever it occurs Amended. in the 1st and 2d sections of said chapter, is hereby stricken out, so that the name and style of the "Milwaukee Female College," shall be, "Milwaukee College," and by that name it shall hereafter be known and called.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 210.

[Published April 5, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section three, of chapter sixty-eight of the private and local laws of 1868, entitled, "An act to incorporate the Germania of Milwaukee."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three, of chapter sixty-eight, of Amended. private and local laws of 1868, is hereby amended to read as follows: The members of this association shall have further power to assemble at such times and places as may be agreed upon, and they shall be authorized to elect a board of directors, to consist of Election of board of direca president, vice-president, secretary, treasurer, and tor. such other officers as shall be prescribed and determined by the by-laws and regulations of said association, who shall be elected at such times, for such terms of office, in such manner, and by such members of said association as may be entitled by and under the by-laws and regulations thereof to vote at such election, in the choice of such officers respectively.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 211.

[Published March 20, 1876.]

AN ACT to authorize street railway companies to issue bonds, and to secure the same by mortgage or trust deed.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any corporation now existing, or that Authority to DECTION 1. Any corporate and, under the laws issue corporate may be hereafter organized or created, under the laws of this state, for the purpose of constructing or maintaining and operating a street railway in any city, and which shall have in operation not less than one continuous mile of such railway, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and dispose of its corporate bonds, with or without interest coupons, to such an amount and payable at such time and place as the corporation shall determine, and bearing interest at a rate not greater than ten per cent per annum, payable annually or semi-annually as the corporation shall determine, and for the purpose of securing the payment of such bonds, and the interest thereon, to make, execute and deliver its trust deed or mortgage of any or all of its property, both real and personal, and such mortgage or trust deed may lawfully be made to embrace, cover and convey any and all railways and other property used in connection therewith, to be afterwards acquired, constructed or owned and used by said coporation, as well as any and all railways and other property used in connection therewith, at that time owned and used by such corporation, and it shall be lawful for any such corporation having made any such mortgage, which shall include and cover horses,

May mortgage property.